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National Poverty

According to the 2016 U.S. Census, 44.3 million people in the United States (14 percent) were living in poverty, 
and 12.8 percent of the population reported having at least one disability. The median U.S. household income 
in 2016 was $57,617. However, among households that included someone with a disability, the median 
income was more than 25 percent lower - $41,600. The federal poverty guidelines have increased slightly 
between 2015 and 2017, but still remain low:

Household Size
1-person household 
2-people household
3-people household
4-people household

2015
$11,770
$15,930
$20,090
$24,250

2016
$11,880
$16,020
$20,160
$24,300

2017
$12,060
$16,240
$20,160
$24,300

The following table indicates that workers with a disability are more likely to be living in poverty than 
individuals that do not have a disability.

Economic Characteristics of Workers with and without Disabilities Nationwide, 2016

Comparing working-age adults with and without disabilities, disparities are significant. As of 2015, 75.6 
percent of individuals with a disability are disconnected from the labor force entirely. Of those who are in the 
labor force, only 21.1 percent are employed full-time. However, even when employed full-time, individuals 
with a disability make 10 percent less than individuals without a disability, a difference in annual earnings of 
$5,000 in 2015.

 
Employment Rate 
Not in Labor Force
Annual Earnings

Poverty Rate

With Disability
21.1%
75.6%

$40,100
19.1%

No Disability
62.9%
33.1%

$45,100
14%

Difference
41.8%
42.5%
$5,000
5.1%
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Poverty in Arizona

In 2016, the poverty rate in Arizona was 2.4 percentage points higher than the national average; 16.4 percent 
of Arizona households were living in poverty. In addition, the median income among Arizona households, 
$53,558, was $4,059 below the national average, and more than one in five of families with children 18 and 
younger (21percent) were living in poverty.

A growing percentage, 13.1 percent, or 887,203 Arizonans, reported having at least one disability in 2016. 
One in ten (10.7 percent) are between the ages of 18-64. Comparing working age adults with and without 
disabilities at the state level, disparities remain significant. As of 2015, the majority (59.5 percent) of individuals 
with a disability are disconnected from the labor force entirely. Of those who are in the labor force, only 35.1 
percent are employed full-time. However, even when employed full-time, individuals with a disability make 10 
percent less than individuals without a disability, a difference in annual earnings of $4,400 in Arizona in 2015.

Economic Characteristics of Workers with and without Disabilities in Arizona, 2016

Employment Rate 
Not in Labor Force
Annual Earnings

Poverty Rate

With Disability
35.1%
59.5%

$40,400
20.4%

No Disability
55.3%
40.6%

$36,000
16.4%

Difference
20.2%
18.9%
$4,400

4%


