



# POVERTY & DISABILITY: BY THE NUMBERS (2017)

#### David Schlinkert, policy analyst Alissa Heyer, research assistant

#### **National Poverty**

According to the 2016 U.S. Census, 44.3 million people in the United States (14 percent) were living in poverty, and 12.8 percent of the population reported having at least one disability. The median U.S. household income in 2016 was \$57,617. However, among households that included someone with a disability, the median income was more than 25 percent lower - \$41,600. The federal poverty guidelines have increased slightly between 2015 and 2017, but still remain low:

<b>Household Size</b>	2015	2016	2017
1-person household	\$11,770	\$11,880	\$12,060
2-people household	\$15,930	\$16,020	\$16,240
3-people household	\$20,090	\$20,160	\$20,160
4-people household	\$24,250	\$24,300	\$24,300

The following table indicates that workers with a disability are more likely to be living in poverty than individuals that do not have a disability.

#### Economic Characteristics of Workers with and without Disabilities Nationwide, 2016

	With Disability	No Disability	Difference
Employment Rate	21.1%	62.9%	41.8%
Not in Labor Force	75.6%	33.1%	42.5%
Annual Earnings	\$40,100	\$45,100	\$5,000
Poverty Rate	19.1%	14%	5.1%

Comparing working-age adults with and without disabilities, disparities are significant. As of 2015, 75.6 percent of individuals with a disability are disconnected from the labor force entirely. Of those who are in the labor force, only 21.1 percent are employed full-time. However, even when employed full-time, individuals with a disability make 10 percent less than individuals without a disability, a difference in annual earnings of \$5,000 in 2015.

## **Poverty in Arizona**

In 2016, the poverty rate in Arizona was 2.4 percentage points higher than the national average; 16.4 percent of Arizona households were living in poverty. In addition, the median income among Arizona households, \$53,558, was \$4,059 below the national average, and more than one in five of families with children 18 and younger (21percent) were living in poverty.

A growing percentage, 13.1 percent, or 887,203 Arizonans, reported having at least one disability in 2016. One in ten (10.7 percent) are between the ages of 18-64. Comparing working age adults with and without disabilities at the state level, disparities remain significant. As of 2015, the majority (59.5 percent) of individuals with a disability are disconnected from the labor force entirely. Of those who are in the labor force, only 35.1 percent are employed full-time. However, even when employed full-time, individuals with a disability make 10 percent less than individuals without a disability, a difference in annual earnings of \$4,400 in Arizona in 2015.

### Economic Characteristics of Workers with and without Disabilities in Arizona, 2016

With Disphility		Difference	
with Disability	NO DISADIIILY	Difference	
35.1%	55.3%	20.2%	
59.5%	40.6%	18.9%	
\$40,400	\$36,000	\$4,400	
20.4%	16.4%	4%	
	59.5% \$40,400	35.1%55.3%59.5%40.6%\$40,400\$36,000	35.1%55.3%20.2%59.5%40.6%18.9%\$40,400\$36,000\$4,400

Source: American Community Survey. 1-year estimates. 2016. S1701: Poverty Status in the past 12 months Source: American Community Survey. 1-year estimates. 2016. DP02: Select Social Characteristics in the United States Source: American Community Survey. 1-year estimates. 2016. DP03: Selected Economic Characteristics Source: American Community Survey, 1-year estimates, 2016. S1811: Selected Economic Characteristics for the Civilian Noninstitutionalized Population by Disability Status.

Source: American Community Survey. 1-year estimates. 2016. S0201: Selected Population Profile in the United States

December 2017 | Morrison Institute for Public Policy, Arizona's premier think tank, was established in 1982. An Arizona State University resource, Morrison Institute utilizes nonpartisan research, analysis, polling and public dialogue to examine critical state and regional issues. Morrison Institute provides data- and evidence-based review to help improve the state and region's quality of life. Morrison Institute is part of the ASU College of Public Service and Community Solutions. *MorrisonInstitute.asu.edu* 

